

**ORAL ARGUMENT NOT YET SCHEDULED**  
**No. 24-1050 (and consolidated cases)**

---

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS**  
**FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT**

---

COMMONWEALTH OF KENTUCKY, et al.,  
*Petitioners,*

v.

U.S. ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY, MICHAEL S. REGAN  
*Respondents.*

---

On Petitions for Review of Final Agency Action  
of the United States Environmental Protection Agency  
89 Fed. Reg. 16,202 (Mar. 6, 2024)

---

**OPENING BRIEF OF INDUSTRY**  
**AND ARIZONA COALITION PETITIONERS**

---

Lucinda Minton Langworthy  
Erica N. Peterson  
Hunton Andrews Kurth LLP  
2200 Pennsylvania Ave. NW  
Washington, DC 20037  
clangworthy@HuntonAK.com  
epeterson@HuntonAK.com  
(202) 955-1500

Elbert Lin  
*Counsel of Record*  
Hunton Andrews Kurth LLP  
951 East Byrd Street, East Tower  
Richmond, VA 23219  
elin@HuntonAK.com  
(804) 788-8200

*Counsel for Petitioners Chamber of Commerce of the United States of America,  
American Chemistry Council, American Forest & Paper Association, American  
Petroleum Institute, American Wood Council, National Association of  
Manufacturers, National Mining Association, and Portland Cement Association*

*Additional counsel listed on following pages*

---

Andrew R. Varcoe  
Stephanie A. Maloney  
U.S. Chamber Litigation Center  
1615 H Street, NW  
Washington, DC 20062  
(202) 463-5337

*Counsel for Petitioner Chamber of  
Commerce of the United States of  
America*

Nate Curtisi  
(D.C. Cir. Bar No. 65164)  
Michael G. Bailey  
(Arizona Bar No. 013747)  
Arizona Chamber of Commerce  
100 N. 7th Ave, Suite 120  
Phoenix, Arizona 85007  
(602) 248-4430  
ncurtisi@azchamber.com

*Counsel for Arizona Chamber of  
Commerce and Industry*

Erica Klenicki  
Michael A. Tilghman II  
NAM Legal Center  
733 Tenth Street, NW  
Suite 700  
Washington, DC 20001

*Counsel for Petitioner  
National Association of  
Manufacturers*

Brunn (Beau) W. Roysden III  
(DC Cir. Bar No. 64493)  
Fusion Law, PLLC  
7600 N. 15th St., Suite 150  
Phoenix, Arizona 85020  
beau@fusion.law  
(602) 315-7545

*Counsel for President of the  
Arizona State Senate Warren  
Petersen and Speaker of the Arizona  
House of Representatives Ben Toma*

Kristina (Tina) R. Van Bockern  
Holland & Hart LLP  
555 Seventeenth Street, Suite 3200  
Denver, CO 80202  
Ph. 303-295-8107 / Fax 720-545-9952  
trvanbockern@hollandhart.com

Emily C. Schilling  
Sydney J. Sell  
Holland & Hart LLP  
222 South Main Street, Suite 2200

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	x
GLOSSARY OF TERMS .....	xiv
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT .....	1
STATEMENT OF ISSUES .....	1
STATUTES AND REGULATIONS .....	1
INTRODUCTION .....	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	4
I.    The process for revising National Ambient Air Quality Standards.....	4
A.    The air quality criteria and promulgation of NAAQS.....	4
B.    The review and two-step revision process for existing criteria and NAAQS.....	5
C.    The Clean Air Scientific Advisory Committee (CASAC) .....	6
II.   The 2020 review and decision to retain all particulate matter NAAQS .....	7
III.  The Rule .....	9
A.    The proposed reconsideration.....	9
B.    The revised PM <sub>2.5</sub> standard .....	11
C.    The Rule’s effects on air emission permitting and state plan requirements.....	13
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	16
STANDARD OF REVIEW .....	19
STANDING .....	19
ARGUMENT .....	23
I.    EPA conducted an unlawful “reconsideration.” .....	23
A.    EPA has no discretionary authority to reconsider whether to revise a NAAQS.....	24
1.  EPA did not follow section 109(d)’s process for deciding whether to revise a NAAQS.....	24
2.  EPA erroneously claimed separate authority for its novel reconsideration. ....	25

B. Even if EPA had “reconsideration” authority, the Rule is still unlawful because EPA failed to consider costs. ....28

II. The Rule cannot be upheld as a “thorough review” and revision under section 109(d).....32

A. This Court cannot disregard EPA’s concession that it did not act under the first sentence of section 109(d).....32

B. EPA did not follow the required two-step NAAQS revision process. ...33

1. The first sentence of section 109(d) sets forth a two-step revision process with different standards at each step. ....33

2. EPA was required to consider costs at step one in deciding whether to revise the NAAQS.....36

3. EPA was required at step one to consider attainability in deciding whether to revise the NAAQS.....38

4. EPA was required at step one to consider current air quality in deciding whether to revise the NAAQS.....41

III. EPA failed to offer a reasoned explanation for key aspects of its decision. ....42

CONCLUSION .....44

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....47

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE .....48

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>All. for Cannabis Therapeutics v. Drug Enf't Admin.</i> , 930 F.2d 936 (D.C. Cir. 1991).....	39
<i>Am. Methyl Corp. v. EPA</i> , 749 F.2d 826 (D.C. Cir. 1984).....	25
<i>American Petroleum Institute v. Costle</i> , 665 F.2d 1176 (D.C. Cir. 1981).....	39
<i>American Petroleum Institute v. EPA</i> , 684 F.3d 1342 (D.C. Cir. 2012).....	42
<i>American Trucking Associations v. EPA</i> , 175 F.3d 1027 (D.C. Cir. 1999).....	38
<i>Arizona v. EPA</i> , 77 F.4th 1126 (D.C. Cir. 2023).....	21
<i>Coalition for Responsible Regulation, Inc. v. EPA</i> , 684 F.3d 102 (D.C. Cir. 2012) (per curiam).....	22
<i>Comm. for Effective Cellular Rules v. F.C.C.</i> , 53 F.3d 1309 (D.C. Cir. 1995).....	20
<i>Encino Motorcars, LLC v. Navarro</i> , 579 U.S. 211 (2016).....	30
<i>Entergy Corp. v. Riverkeeper, Inc.</i> , 556 U.S. 208 (2009).....	37, 41
<i>FCC v. Fox Television Stations, Inc.</i> , 556 U.S. 502 (2009).....	25
<i>Genus Med. Techs. LLC v. U.S. Food &amp; Drug Admin.</i> , 994 F.3d 631 (D.C. Cir. 2021).....	34
<i>Heating, Air Conditioning &amp; Refrigeration Distribs. Int'l v. EPA</i> , 71 F.4th 59 (D.C. Cir. 2023).....	19

<i>J.D. v. Azar</i> , 925 F.3d 1291 (D.C. Cir. 2019) (per curiam).....	20
<i>Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992).....	20, 21
* <i>Michigan v. EPA</i> , 576 U.S. 743 (2015).....	16, 18, 28, 29, 36, 37, 38, 41
<i>Motor Vehicle Mfrs. Ass’n v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.</i> , 463 U.S. 29 (1983).....	19, 25
<i>Mova Pharm. Corp. v. Shalala</i> , 140 F.3d 1060 (D.C. Cir. 1998).....	27
<i>Murray Energy Corp. v. EPA</i> , 936 F.3d 597 (D.C. Cir. 2019).....	30, 31, 32, 37, 38, 39
<i>Nat. Res. Def. Council v. EPA</i> , 706 F.3d 428 (D.C. Cir. 2013).....	15
<i>New Jersey v. EPA</i> , 517 F.3d 574 (D.C. Cir. 2008).....	25
<i>Pereira v. Sessions</i> , 585 U.S. 198 (2018).....	35
<i>Robinson v. Shell Oil Co.</i> , 519 U.S. 337 (1997).....	36
<i>SEC v. Chenery Corp.</i> , 332 U.S. 194 (1947).....	19, 32
<i>Sierra Club v. EPA</i> , 292 F.3d 895 (D.C. Cir. 2002).....	20
<i>Whitman v. American Trucking Associations</i> , 531 U.S. 457 (2001).....	5, 18, 23, 30, 31, 37, 38, 42

---

\* Authority upon which we chiefly rely is marked with an asterisk.

**Statutes**

## 42 U.S.C.

§ 7407(d)(1)(B).....	14
§ 7408(a)(2) .....	4, 28
§ 7409(b).....	28, 37, 39
§ 7409(b)(1) .....	5
§ 7409(b)(2) .....	5
§ 7409(d).....	3
§ 7409(d)(1) .....	6, 16, 17, 24, 26, 27, 34
§ 7409(d)(2)(C).....	7, 35
§ 7410.....	14, 21
§ 7412(n)(1)(A).....	36
§ 7475.....	14
§ 7479(1).....	14
§ 7502(c)(1) .....	22
§ 7502(c)(6) .....	15, 22, 38
§ 7503(a)(2) .....	15
§ 7513a(a)(1)(C) .....	15
§ 7607(b)(1) .....	1
§ 7607(d)(9)(C).....	19

**Regulations**

80 Fed. Reg. 65,292 (Oct. 26, 2015).....	30
81 Fed. Reg. 58,010 (Aug. 24, 2016) .....	15

85 Fed. Reg. 82,684 (Dec. 18, 2020).....	7, 43
88 Fed. Reg. 5558 (Jan. 27, 2023).....	10
89 Fed. Reg. 16,202 (Mar. 6, 2024).....	1, 3, 5, 7, 10, 11, 14, 24, 30, 33, 40, 43
<b>Other Authorities</b>	
D.C. Cir. R. 29(a)(7).....	21
EPA, Fine Particle Concentrations for Counties With Monitors Based on Air Quality Data from 2020-2022 .....	23
EPA, <i>Progress Cleaning the Air and Improving People’s Health</i> .....	2
H.R. REP. NO. 95-294 (1977), <i>reprinted in</i> 1977 U.S.C.C.A.N. 1077 .....	27, 35
Letter from Cass Sunstein, OIRA Administrator, to Lisa Jackson, EPA Administrator (Sept. 2, 2011) .....	30
Press Release, EPA, EPA Announces Selections of Charter Members to the Clean Air Scientific Advisory Committee (June 17, 2021) .....	10
Press Release, EPA, EPA to Reexamine Health Standards for Harmful Soot that Previous Administration Left Unchanged (June 10, 2021).....	9
Press Release, The White House, Statement by the President on the Ozone National Ambient Air Quality Standards (Sept. 2, 2011).....	30
U.S. Chamber of Commerce, EPA’s Proposed Air Quality Standards Will Cause Permitting Gridlock Across Our Economy (2023) .....	23
